

Amicus Committee
American Immigration Lawyers Association
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005-3142

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

In the Matter of)
)
)
Carlos CASTILLO-PEREZ)
)
In Removal Proceedings)
)
)

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Counsel for amicus:

Russell Abrutyn
Abrutyn Law, PLLC
3765 12 Mile Road
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 965-9440
russell@abrutyn.com

Sabrina Damast
Law Office of Sabrina Damast, Inc.
510 West 6th Street, Suite 330
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(323) 475-8716
sabrindamast@gmail.com

Aaron Hall
Joseph Law Firm, PC
12203 East 2nd Avenue
Aurora, CO 80111
(303) 297-9171
aaron@immigrationissues.com

Rebecca Sharpless
Immigration Clinic
University of Miami School of Law¹
1311 Miller Drive, E273
Coral Gables, FL 33146
(305) 284-3576
rsharpless@law.miami.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST 1

ISSUES CERTIFIED 1

DISCUSSION 2

 I. The Attorney General Cannot Alter the Statutory Standard for
 Good Moral Character Under INA § 101(f) By Creating A New
 Per Se Bar or Presumption 2

 II. Discretionary Determinations Cannot Include a *Per Se* Rule 5

 III. A *Per Se* Bar or Presumption Cannot Account for the Wide Range
 of Conduct That Is Punishable as a DUI 8

 A. DUIs Include Minor Conduct Like Sleeping In A Car 9

 B. Driving in an Emergency, Such as Fleeing Domestic Violence,
 Can Result in a DUI 10

 C. DUI Laws Criminalize Driving While Using Prescribed Medicine,
 Such as Ambien 11

 D. People with Multiple DUI Convictions Often Suffer from the
 Disease of Addiction, Which is Not a Character Trait 12

 i. Multiple DUI Convictions Often Occur in the Context of
 Addiction 12

 ii. Addiction is a Treatable Disease, Not a Character Trait 14

 IV. A heightened discretionary standard requiring production of documents
 from the convicting jurisdiction would hinge eligibility on state courts’
 records-retention policies and would particularly prejudice detained
 applicants..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. V. Secy. of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	2, 4
<i>Everton v. District of Columbia</i> , 993 A.2d 595 (D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions</i> , 857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Matter of Arai</i> , 13 I&N Dec. 494 (BIA 1970)	7
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 7 (BIA 1998)	5, 6, 7
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 179 (BIA 2007)	4
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 6 I& Dec. 614 (BIA 1955)	5
<i>Matter of K-</i> , 3 I&N Dec. 180 (BIA 1949).....	4
<i>Matter of L-</i> , 3 I&N Dec. 767 (BIA, A.G. 1949)	5, 6
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	7
<i>Matter of Ortega-Cabrera</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 793 (BIA 2005)	4
<i>Matter of Silva Trevino</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016)	7, 8
<i>Matter of Sotelo</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 201 (BIA 2001)	7
<i>McClendon v. Jackson Television Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1977)	2, 4
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	16
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010)	17

STATE CASES

<i>Com. v. Kendall</i> , 883 N.E.2d 269, 271 (Mass. 2008)	11
---	----

<i>Cruse v. Com.</i> , 712 S.W. 2d 356, 357 (Ky. Ct. App. 1986)	11
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 411 S.W.3d 901 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 152 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	11
<i>Hoagland v. State</i> , 240 P.3d 1043 (Nev. 2010)	9
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 130, 131 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	11
<i>Reeve v. State</i> , 764 P.2d 324 (Alaska Ct. App. 1988)	10
<i>Sarafin v. Commonwealth</i> , 764 S.E.2d 71 (Va. 2014)	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. McDougall v. Super. Ct. Maricopa</i> , 845 P.2d 508 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)	9
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 987 P.2d 290 (Idaho 1999)	9
<i>State v. Dellinger</i> , 327 S.E. 2d 609 (N.C. App. 1985)	9
<i>State v. Fleck</i> 777 N.W.2d 233, 235 (Minn. 2010)	X
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 236 P.3d 642 (N.M. 2010)	9
<i>Williams v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 217 S.E.2d 893 (Va. 1975)	10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

23 U.S.C. § 164	14, 15
29 U.S.C. §1185a	15
INA § 101(f)	<i>passim</i>
INA § 240A(b)(1)	4, 6
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d).....	3, 7
SUPPORT for Patients and Communities Act, Pub. L. 115–271 §§ 7001–8092 (2018) ...	15

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 316.193(5)	15
-------------------------------	----

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 189A.010(1)(c)	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-11-30(1)(c)	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 47, § 11-902(A)(4)	11
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 49.01(2)(A)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan I. Leshner, <i>Addiction Is a Brain Disease, and It Matters</i> , 278 Science 45 (1997)	12, 13, 14
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Proceedings of the House of Delegates, 136th Annual Meeting</i> 348 (1987).....	14
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Edition</i> 483–84 (2013).....	12, 13, 14
Amnesty International, <i>Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA</i> 29-43 (2009), available at http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf (last visited Feb. 25, 2019).....	18
Deborah A. Dawson et al., <i>Recovery from DSM-IV Alcohol Dependence: United States, 2001 – 2002</i> , 100 <i>Addiction</i> 281 (2005).....	14
California Judicial Council, <i>Trial Court Records Manual 93</i> , available at https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/ceac-20151105-meeting-materials.pdf (last visited Feb. 25, 2019).....	18
<i>Complaint, Southern Poverty Law Center v. United States Department of Homeland Security, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00760 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2018)	18
Colorado Judicial Branch, <i>Records Retention Manual 2</i> , available at https://www.courts.state.co.us/userfiles/file/Administration/JBITS/Court_Services/Retention%20 Manual%202017%20Posting.pdf (last visited Feb. 25, 2019)	18
Eric J. Nestler, <i>Molecular Neurobiology of Addiction</i> , 20 <i>Am. J. Addictions</i> 201, 201 (2001)	12, 13
Howard J. Shaffer et al., <i>The Epidemiology of Psychiatric Disorders Among Repeat DUI Offenders Accepting a Treatment-Sentencing Option</i> , 75 <i>J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol.</i> 795, 802 (2007).....	13

Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1, 16, 32 (2015).....	18
Jenny Roberts, <i>The Innocence Movement and Misdemeanors</i> , 98 B.U. L. Rev. 101 (2018)	17
John Fritze & David Jackson, <i>What’s Included in the Opioids Bill Signed by President Trump</i> , USA Today (3:56 PM Oct. 24, 2018), available at https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2018/10/24/donald-trump-opioids-bill-includes-changes-trafficking-treatment/1752329002/	15
Kentucky Court of Justice, Records Retention Schedule, available at https://kdla.ky.gov/records/recretentionschedules/Documents/State%20Records%20Schedules/kycoj-circuit-district1978-present.pdf (last visited Feb. 25, 2019)	18
Memorandum from the Supreme Court of Ala. to Ala. Court of Officials and Personnel 2 (Apr. 7, 2009), available at http://tinyurl.com/AlabamaMemorandum (last visited Feb. 25, 2019).....	18
Nat’l Inst. Alcohol Abuse & Alcoholism, <i>Alcohol Alert Bulletin</i> (Oct. 1995), available at https://pubs.niaaa.nih.gov/publications/aa30.htm	13
Nat’l Inst. Health, Dep’t Health & Human Servs., <i>Biology of Addiction: Drugs and Alcohol Can Hijack Your Brain</i> , NIH News in Health, Oct. 2015, available at https://newsinhealth.nih.gov/sites/nihNIH/files/2015/October/NIHNIHOct2015.pdf	12, 14
Oregon Judicial Branch, Oregon State Trial Court Records Section 2.2 – Case Files 15-16, available at https://www.courts.oregon.gov/rules/Other%20Rules/Section_2.2_Case_Files.pdf (last visited Feb. 25, 2019).....	18
Patricia C. Kussmann, <i>What Constitutes Driving, Operating, or Being in Control of Motor Vehicle for Purposes of Driving while Intoxicated Statute or Ordinance—Being in Actual Physical Control—Factors and Circumstances Establishing Actual Physical Control; Miscellaneous Situations</i> , 96 A.L.R. 6th 355 (2014).....	9
Sandra C. Lapham et al., <i>Psychiatric Disorders in a Sample of Repeat Impaired-Driving Offenders</i> , 67 J. Stud. on Alcohol 707, 710–11 (2006).....	13
Sean Esteban McCabe et al., <i>Stressful Events and Other Predictors of Remission from Drug Dependence in the United States: Longitudinal Results from a National Survey</i> , 71 J. Substance Abuse Treatment 41 (2016)	14
Supreme Court of Hawaii, Retention Schedule for the District Courts, available at https://www.courts.state.hi.us/docs/sct_various_orders/order48.pdf (last visited Feb. 25, 2019).....	18

What Is Addiction?, Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, available at
<https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/addiction/what-is-addiction>
(last visited Jan. 28, 2019); 14
